Decision No. 81394 ' B ;; " .
BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STAIE OF CALIFORNIA ‘
FRANK A. ALLEN, '

Complainant, §

, Case No. 9461 ‘
(Filed October 27, 1972- :
amended November 22 1972)

VSe _ ;
COLFAX TELEFPHONE EXCHANGE, )
Defendant. );

Paul C. James, Attorney at Law, for compla:f.nant:.
Leonard G. Weiss and John Weld, A:tomeys at Law

Eor defendant.

Ermet Macario, for the Commission steff.

OPINION

A public hearing in the above complaint was heard before
Examiner Daly on March 15, 1973 at San Franciscoe with the matter
being submitted upon concurrent briefs, which were filed on March 27
1973. L

The record indicates tuat complainant is the owner and
developer of Sierra Estates, a subdivision consisting of 66 lot:s,
the smallest of which {s five acres in. size, located in Placer )
County five miles north of Colfax; that defendant is. a public util:’.ty A
providing telephone service to 1,900 customers in a 65 square mile
area leocated in Placer and Nevada Counties; that Sierras Escat:es is -
located within defendant's service area; that as of the time of
hearing 57 lots had been sold and each buyer at the time of purchase
was shown a final subdivision publ:f.c report: issued on June 11 > 1970




C. %6l lmm

by the Departmwent of Real,Egcate-éf the Stgté-bf-Cglifofn;¢; wh1¢h< L'
contained therein the follawing;l/ R e

"Telephone: Colfax Telephone Exchange. The telephone company -
advises: ‘ :

TExisting facilities are located on Weimsr Crossroad
and any extension from these would be in accordance
with our tariff schedules on file with the Calffornia
Public Utilities Commission. Charges are at the rate
of $10 per 100 feet, less a free footage allowance of’
one thousand feet on public roads or 300 feet on.
private property per subscriber.";

that in approximately March of 1972 several propexty owners
requested defendant to extend service; that defendantlrefgseg to
extend service in accordance with the rates specified in the report:

of the Department of Real Estate, claiming that the single dwelling -
residential Zone Rl had been substantially modified‘by a T-Overlay ‘
permit fssued on July 20, 1971 by the Placer CédnCy”PlanningLComf .
misstion, which allowed the purchasers of lots within the Sferra
Estates subdivision to place mobile homes upon their5property;g'

that as the result of an oral arxangement, whereby complainant

gave defendant ‘a check in the amount of $3,000, defendsnt extended

its facilities to the subdivision and i{s presently providihg;u_

service to three lot owmers, who were not charged for the extensions;
and that defendant has refused to make any additional extensions

of service within the subdivision until complainantfddvnnces the
renalining cost of installation within‘thé'entire"sudeVision;~;‘“ S
which £s estimated by defendant to be betweena$13;000}andf$15,000.;f ”-r

1/ The report relied upon a letter from defendant addressed to the
Department of Real Estate and dated November 19, 1969, wherein
defendant quoted the rates provided for in its published tariff
on file with this Commission and more specifically contained
in Provision 2 of Schedule A-15. (Exhibit 1.) The tariff pro-
visions which were considered in this proceeding are more .
specifically set forth in Appendix A attached hereto.

e




~ Defendant's owner-manager, who is also the- chairman of
the Placer County Plamning Commission, testified that at the time
ke wrote the letter to the Department of Real Estate the Siexra - ,
Estates subdivision was zomed for single family permanent dwellings'v'
that defendant’s experience in providing service to similax- sub-
divisions ;nozcated that they were extremely slow to develop and
sexrvice was Installed graduzlly; that at the t;me—be wrote tne
letter ke was of the opiniomn thet the rates set. forth in the letter
cculd be applied because he expected the xnstallation to be p:ead“
over a long period of time and under such ciecums;ances he dld“
not expect the physical plant required for suck extensions to be
unreasonably exrensive' that with the issuance of the T-Overlay
permit allowing the use of moblle homes within the snbdivisxon,_
nunerous lots were purchased by owners who have: placed X 1nteno
to place mobile homes on their properties; that servxce to mobile

hozes is service of abmormal risk and of unpredictable duration,

that because of the change in the area defendant refused to prov1de o
service in accoxrdance with the rates stated Ia its letter to the
Department of Real Estate; that subsequent thereto complalnant
requested defendant to extend service to and within the*whole
subdivision area; that complainsnt and defendant thereupon entered

into an oral §reement pursuan: to Speclal Condition & of. defendant s

Schedule A-15% whereby complainant weuld pay in advance the tota;

cost of construction of the facilities requested, which defendane_'

estimated would be $20,000; that complainant paid to. defendant

$3,000 in part performance and- in reliance thereon defendant

~x:ended service to the subdivision and dowa the 1ength of Suncrest
rive at an estimated cost of $6,000; that in so extending sexvice

de‘endant ‘exteaded cable to the developmenc sufficient to servmce

the entire snbdivision, rather than installing‘only such- ceble

as wzas needed to extend sexvice to the lot. owners alomg. Suncrest

Crive; that ao charge.was made to the lot owners; “and that e;though‘ \

defendant has received additional requests for service f“om ino1v1dun1

2! See Appenozx‘A
“3a




'C. 9461 lmm

property owners it has refused to make any further extenst&hh until
complainant has paid the remainder of the cost of total installations
estimated to be between $13,000 and $15,000.. .. .

Complainant testified that the zoning area of the sub-
division has never been changed and still remains Rl; that. the.
T-Overlay merely permitted owmers to place mobile homes upon
their property; that at the present time there are 8 mobile homes
and 3 conventional homes within the subdivision; that- within the
vext three years 1l additional mobile homes will be placed upon
lots and 22 conventional homes will be builc; that the average
cost of the lots sold within the subdivision is $11, 500, and the
average cost of tmproVements such as wells, septic taﬁks, and
grading,is $3,200; that the mobile homes are epproximately 22 feet
wide and 66 feet long and cost in excess of $15,000; thac he ‘was
completely unaware of defendant's intention not to provide service
in accordance with the rates set forth in its letter to the
Department of Real Estate until 1972 when several of the property
owners- told him of their requests for service and of defendant’s,
refusal; that he subsequently met with- defendant's owner-manager,
that in an attempt to expedite. matters whereby service would be.
extended to.the three property owners he gave defendant a check for
$3,000.with ithe understanding that it was to be held for one’ month
and’ ‘then returned that he entered into no oral agreement to pay
for tke cost of- installing service within the whole subdivision-

or any part thereof; and that defendant has since cashed’the check and
has refused to refund the $3,000.

Two property owners were called on behalf of complainant.
Mr. Ralph Stonier purchased his lot for $11,400. He has expended
$3,200 in improvements and has placed a $17,100 mobile home upon
the property. - Mr. Charles Kosmak paid $13,900 for his lot and has
expended - approxinately $11,000 in improvements including_wells for
water, septic tank, and a two~car garage that serves as temporary o
quarters pending construction of a permanent home, which is now in\,

4




’ .

C. 9461 1lmm

the plemning stege. Each testified that'he had read the énbdivision"°
Tepoxt issued by the Department of Real Estate prior to the- purchaue
of his property, and each was of the understanding that the individual
PTODRYLy owner was to pay for the extension of‘Celephone service._‘
3oth testified that at no time, either before purchase or sfter’
acquisition of their lots, did complainant represent to them that
he would pay for the cost of extending telephone serVice. Both
forther testified that they tad mede individual reqncsts upen
defendant for service in accordance with the rates pecified_in.
the subdivision repoxrt and each had been refused. “‘ a '_
Mr. Stonfer also testified that he suffers from a heart
condition and requires a telephone in case of an emergency, and
Yr. Kosmak testified thet his wife and deughter presencly oceupy
the premises and also have an emergency need for: telephone service.
Complainant Trequests that defendant be ordered to
comply with future requests by owners for tel ephone se*vice in
&ccordance with the rztes set forth in the subdiviaion report,_
that defendant be ordered to compute the charges for the three
telephones alreedy fnstalled in accordance with the same rates,
and that defendant be ordered to refund the $3, 000 paid by
complainant.‘ : ‘ o
Defendant requests that complainant ‘take nothing from his =
compleint; that it be dismissed because the dispute~involveo an
oxsl agreement, which complainant seeks to rescind or modiﬁy,
thet such relief is beyond the Jurisdiction of this Commission
and can only be made available to complafnant through an action
brought in the Supexiox Court of the State of California, thac ,
in the glternative the Commiosion find that dcfendant is not. obligated
to further cxtend service within the Sierra. Estate° subdivision o
until the total cost of construction is paid in advance parsuant to
‘the terms and econdition of Special Condition 8 of Schedule A-15
or pursuant to the texms and counditions of: Rule 13-3( that in the ;
a2ltermative that there e a special ordcr ‘that applicac on;oﬁ,then,'

3/ See Appendix A.

5




\.

C. 9461 Ilmm

rates set forth in the subdivision report would be unjust and that’ )

further advances be made in’ accordance with new rates and conditions >
which defendant more specifically sets forth In its answer.
Defendant contends that the subsequently acquired right
- of the property owners to place mobile homes upon their property.
changed the nature of telephome sexrvice to ome of abmormal risk.
and of unpredictable duration. Defendant therefore takes Vthe,‘ |
position that if it Is to be required to extend service to the
property owners on an individual basis the appropriate provision
of its tariff is contained in Rule 13 (Exhibit 11) relating to
temporary service. Rule 13 applies to speculative projects and
requires an applicant to advance the estimated cost of Iﬁst’allation
plus the estimated cost of removal less the estimated. salvage value.
Defendant's contention might have merit if the subsequent modifica—
tions bad the effect of changing the area into a trailer park where
the property owner leases space for trailers or homes for a short
or indeterminate period. In the matter at hand the area, when '
fully developed, will consist of both conventional homes and’ mob:tle
bowes. In the case of mobile homes the investment in land, improve-
ments, and home will be substantial. The situation does not lend
itself to the gypsy-type life style as pictured by defendant. There
is no reason to believe that service to & property owner. w:‘.th a
mobile home would be any less permanent than to an ownexr of property
with a conventional home. This is not temporary service and
Rule 13 1s not applicable. o o
Defendant also contends that as a result of an oral agree-
went with complainant whereby complainant agreed to advance the
total cost of extending service throughout the subdivision, the
appropriate rates to be assessed are set forth in Special Conditiom 8
of Schedule A-15, which applies to line extensions, to new sub-
divisions, or to real estate developments, in their entirety. The
record shows that complainant gave defendsnt a check for $3,000

and that thereafter defendant spent $6,000 to extend cable sufficient:

-6-

o e T 3 e AT




C. 9461 lmm *

to serve the entire area. Although complainant testified that the
check was not intended as.an advance he was umable to explain why

he gave it to defendant other than to expedite matters for the three §

property owners who had requested sexvice. It is mlikely that
complainant would have advanced an unrestricted check for $3 000
unless there had been a definite mderstand:[ng_ as to the purpqse _
for which that momey was to be used. It is equally unlikely that
defendant would spend $6,000 installing cable in an area which
defendant considered too risky for application of its usual rule
for line extensions (Provision 2 of Schedule A-15) unless there
had been an understanding as to the extent service was to be -
. provided and as to how and by vhom the remaining cost was to be
padd. _

Provision 2 of Schedule A-15 sets forth the pr:!.m&ty o
method for lime extensions by defendant and it was that provis:f.on
which defendant properly offered in its letter to the Department
of Real Estate. Upon learning that mobile homes would be allowed -
in the subdivision and concluding that this change would make |
application of the provision unwarranted, it was the obligation of
defendant to apply to the Commission for authority to deviate from '
its tariff provisions as required by General Order No. 96—A
paragraph X.A. This it failed to do. -

' Instead, defendant simply refused to provide serv:’.ce under
Provision 2, which it had no right to do, but offered: service under
Special Conditiocn 8. Special Condition 8 is not an alternative to-
Provision 2 to be applied at the whim of defendant. It is, as
indicated in paragraph 8.a. of Special Condition &, an alternative |
available at the option of the subdivider since it requires him to
pay Jn advance the total cost of comstruction in the subdivision.
After defendant's refusal to provide service under Provision 2, the
parties then arrived at their disputed agreement to proceed under
Special Condition 8. Here defendant violated its tar:!.ffs by
proceeding with construction after receiving from complain,ant only

-7




C. 9461 lmm * =*

$3,000 of a total cost estimated variously as being $16,000 to .
$20,000. It is elementary that a utility may not deviate from its
filed tariffs, either by its own acts or in agreement with &
subdivider or ratepayer, without authority of this Commission.
Authority to deviate from the express terms of Special Condition &
was necessary. (General Order No. 96-A, paragraph X.A.) |
A public utility is in a3 superior position to Icnow lts
own tariffs, their meaning and Interpretation, and the requ:’.rements
of Gemeral Order No. 96-A. This Commission has a responsibility to
the citizens who xeside in defendant’s service area and have &
need for telephome service. Telephome service has been delayed
because of defendant's failure to obsexrve its tariffs.
Findings | o |
1. Complainant is the owner and developer of Sierra Estates,
a real estate development located in Placer County. , .
2. Defendant is a public utility providing telephome service '
in Placer and Nevada Counties pursuant to published tariffs on file
with this Commission.
3. Sierra Estates is within the service area of defendant.
4. Complainant has sold approximately 57 lots and at ‘the
time of purchase most of the buyers were shown a final subdivision. § ,
report issued by the Department of Real Estate of the State of .
California which quoted a letter from defendant wherein defendant g
offered to provide extended telephome service to Sierra Estates ‘ %
pursuant to the rates set forth in Provision 2 of Schedule A-lS i
of its published tariff on file with this Commission. | %
3
E

ST
i
I
i
I
i
i
.
|
.

R
L
|

5. Approximately nine property owners have made requescs
upon defendant for telephone sexvice, but defendant has refused to .
provide service in accordance with the terms’ specified in Prwision 2
of Schedule A-15 on the ground that the property owners were
pexnitted to place mobile homes upon their lots, thereby mak:‘.ng
telephone sexvice to the area ome of abnormal r:[sk o




L

C. 961l lmm * '«

6. Siexrra Estates subdivision is not a speculative area not- o

withstanding the fact that a number of. purchasers have placed, or
intend to place, mobile homes upon their properties., Defendant's‘
Rule 13 is not applicable.

7. Defendant was obligated under the terms of its line
extension tariff (Provision 2 of Schedule A-lS) to offer service
at the request of the property cwners umless it received authority :
from this Commission to deviate. No such authority was sought. .

8. Defendant has not shown any basis upon which a deviation
from the terms of Provision 2 of Schedule A-15 1is Justified for
Sierra Estates. : -

9. Defendant has extended sexvice to three property owners | 3

within Sierra Estates pursuant to an agreement entered into witb.
complainant whereby complainant advanced $3,000 as part payment
of the cost of extending cable throughout the entire subdivision

purportedly in accordance with Special Condition 8 of Schedule A-lS. '

10. Defendant has expended $6, 000 in extending. cable- in
Sierra Estates and refuses to extend any further until complaz.nant
pays the remaining cost of.installatiom, which is estimated between
$13,000 and $15,000. o

11. The purported agreement under Special Condition 8 was.
not in accord with defendant's tariffs, and mo authority to dev::.ate

from its tariffs was given by this Commission as required by General oo

Orxder No. 96-A, paragraph X.A.

12. The property owners in Sierra Estates are entitled to
telephone sexvice undex Provision 2 of Schedule A-lS and tb.ey are
entitled to such service now. _

13. The agreement between complainant and- defendant is invalid

14. The $3,000 paid by complainant to defendant was paid in

violation of defendant s tariff and in violation of Public Utilities

Code’ Section 532

'?'

N




Conclusions

1. Defendant should forthwith offer telephone service to a11
applicants residing Iin Sierra Estates umder the terms of Provision 2,
Schedule A-15, of its filed tariffs. : }

2. Defendant should reimburse complainant :Ln the sum of $3 000
advanced by complainant.

3. Defendant is admonished to observe its tariffs carefully :
and to accurately and fully explain the obl:!’.gations and options
therein contained in 8ll future dealings with persons seeking. serv:tce.

4. The relief requested should be granted to the excenc set’’
forth in the follcw.ing order. g \

IT IS ORDERED that: _ o L
1. Defendant shall forthwith offer telephone service to all
applicants residing in Sierra Estates under the terms of Provis:[on 2

Schedule A-15, of its filed tariffs,

2. Defendant shall reimburse campla:’.nant in the sum of $3 000.
3. In all other respects the requests set forth in the
complaint and the answer thereto are denied.

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days
after the date hereof.

Dated at Swn Francisco Cal:[fornia t:h:!.s g '
day of MAY 1973,

et e AR A K b s S o




APPENDIX A
Page 1 of 2

Provision 2 of Schedule A-~15

2. Aerisl, or, at Utility's option, undergroumd extemsion to ( r
plant beyond existing exchange or suitable toll cirecuits
of this Utility. (Wot applicable to subdivisions or real
estate developments; see Special Condition 8.)

a. Free Footage Allowance:

The Utility will comstruct at its expense a maximum
of 1,000 feet of line extension and sexvice commection
per applicant, the combination of which includes not
more than 300 feet of service comnection on private:
property. | L
Extensions to Plant Exceeding Free Footage
Allowance: o

Each 100 feet or fraction thereof of line extension
and/or service comnection.

Special Condition 8 of Schedule A-15

8. Line Extensions to Serve New Subdivisions or Real Estate
Developments in Their Entirety: |

a. Where requested and permissible, aerial facilities to
and within real estate developments will be provided umder
the following conditioms: ' S

(1) The applicant, in addition to any labor or material
to be furnished by him, will pay in advance the
estimated total cost of the Utility's comstruction.
Any difference between the amount advanced and the
actual cost shall be advanced or refunded, as the
case may be, within 60 days after completion of the
Utility's construction. ‘ :

When, within the first three-year period after comple-
tion of comstruction, the subdivision density require-
ment bas been met, the Utility will refund the -
advance in (1) above. I1f, at the end of the three-
year period the subdivision demsity requirement has

not been met, the Utility will refund that portion

of the advance proportiomal to the ratio of the then
permanent main telephone and PBX trunk line texminatioms
density to the subdivision density requirement. = No
interest will be paid on such advances. =

b. Where underground facilities are to be comstructed to and -
within new subdivisions or real estate developments, line
extensions and service comnections will be provided in
accordance with Rule No. 16. . R R

r o S Ao A S bt AR 0 G T S TN, X . Tl B e B S

-




APPENDIX A
Page 2 of 2

Rale No. 13 - Temporary Service:

A,

Establishment of Temporary Service

The utility will, if no undue service impairment to its = .-

existing customers will result therefrom, furnish temporary
sergicg or service to speculative projects under the following

conditions: : o :

1. The applicant shall pPay, in advance or otherwise as required
by the utility, the estimated cost installed plus the = x
estimated cost of removal, less the estimated salvage of the.
facilities necessary for furnishing service. ‘

The applicant shall establish'credit‘as'required“by,
Rule No. 6, except that the amount of deposit prescribed in

Rule No. 7 shall mot exceed the estimated bill for duration

of service.




